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in section 13(b)(4) is, as such, exempted 
from the overtime pay provisions of 
the Act. This means that the employ-
ees actually employed in such oper-
ations on the named commodities are 
within the exemption without regard 
to the intimacy or remoteness of the 
relationship between their work and 
processing operations also performed 
on the commodities, so long as any 
prior processing has not rendered the 
commodity nonperishable (as in the 
case of a canned product) and therefore 
removed it from the category of ma-
rine products referred to by section 
13(b)(4). If the commodity has pre-
viously been rendered nonperishable, 
the marketing, storing, distributing, or 
packing for shipment of it by an em-
ployee can come within the exemption 
only if the activity is one performed by 
his employer as an integrated part of a 
series of the named operations which 
commenced with operations on the per-
ishable marine products to which sec-
tion 13(b)(4) refers. Some examples of 
this situation are given in §§ 784.146 and 
784.151. 

§ 784.155 Activities performed in 
wholesale establishments. 

The section 13(b)(4) exemption for 
employment in ‘‘marketing * * * stor-
ing, or distributing’’ the named aquatic 
products or byproducts, as applied to 
the wholesaling of fish and seafood, af-
fords exemption to such activities as 
unloading the aquatic product at the 
establishment, icing or refrigerating 
the product and storing it, placing the 
product into boxes, and loading the 
boxes on trucks or other transpor-
tation facilities for shipment to retail-
ers or other receivers. Transportation 
to and from the establishment is also 
included (Johnson v. Johnson & Com-
pany, Inc., N.D. Ga., 47 F. Supp. 650). 
Office and clerical employees of a 
wholesaler who perform general office 
work such as posting to ledgers, send-
ing bills and statements, preparing tax 
returns, and making up payrolls, are 
not exempt unless these activities can 
be shown to be functionally necessary, 
in the particular fact situation, to the 
actual conduct of the operations named 
in section 13(b)(4). Such activities as 
selling, taking, and putting up orders, 
recording sales, and taking cash are, 

however, included in employment in 
‘‘marketing’’ or ‘‘distributing’’ within 
the exemption. Employees of a whole-
saler engaged in the performance of 
any of the enumerated operations on 
fresh fish or fish products will be en-
gaged in exempt work. However, any 
such operations which they perform on 
aquatic products which have been 
canned or otherwise rendered non-
perishable are nonexempt in accord-
ance with the principles stated in 
§§ 784.138 and 784.154. 

APPLICATION OF SECTION 13(b)(4) IN 
CERTAIN ESTABLISHMENTS 

§ 784.156 Establishments exclusively 
devoted to named operations. 

As noted in § 784.106 and elsewhere in 
the previous discussion, the section 
13(b)(4) exemption depends on employ-
ment of the employee in the operations 
named in that section and does not 
apply on an establishment basis. How-
ever, the fact that an establishment is 
exclusively devoted to operations spec-
ified in section 13(b)(4) is, in the ab-
sence of evidence to the contrary, an 
indication that the employees em-
ployed there are employed in the 
named operations either directly or 
through the performance of functions 
so necessary to conducting the oper-
ations that the employment should, in 
practical effect, be considered a part of 
the activity intended to be exempted. 
Where this is the case, it is consistent 
with the legislative intent to avoid seg-
mentation and treat all employees of 
the establishment in the same manner 
(see Sen. Rep. No. 145, 87th Cong. first 
session, p. 33). Accordingly, where it 
can be demonstrated that an establish-
ment is, during a particular workweek, 
devoted exclusively to the performance 
of the operations named in section 
13(b)(4), on the forms of aquatic life 
there specified, any employee of the es-
tablishment who is employed there 
during such workweek will be consid-
ered to be employed in such operations 
and to come within the exemption if 
there are no other facts pertinent to 
his employment that require a par-
ticular examination of the functions 
which he performs in connection with 
the conduct of the named operations. 
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